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1. Summary
1.1. Background and objectives
Sites U1547 and U1548 are located ~27 km northwest of the axial graben of the northern Guaymas
Basin (Figure F1). Site U1547 lies within a circular, bowl-shaped hydrothermal mound called
Ringvent that rises ~20 m above the seafloor and has a maximum diameter of ~800 m. Three holes
at Site U1548 (U1548A–U1548C) lie at the periphery of Ringvent’s southeastern edge, and two
holes (U1548D and U1548E) are situated ~600 m west-northwest of Ringvent (Figure F2). Seismic
profiles across Ringvent show a prominent subseafloor mound feature at ~0.06 s two-way travel-
time (TWT) that is characterized by brightly reflective strata within the central bowl-shaped
region. A bright reflector underlying the base of the bowl (at ~0.18 s TWT) is interpreted to be a
sill intrusion. It is hypothesized that this and previous similar intrusions provided the heat that
formed Ringvent and keep it active today. Ringvent is the best-characterized active, sill-associated
hydrothermal system at an off-axis site in Guaymas Basin, and the temperature of its vent fluids
varies between 20° and 75°C (Teske et al., 2019). Site survey data suggest that the central portion of
Ringvent may thus function as a hydrothermal recharge zone. Therefore, Sites U1547 and U1548
were intended to core sediments and sills to explore patterns of hydrothermal circulation at
Ringvent, which were suspected to be different within (Site U1547) and outside of (Holes
U1548A–U1548C) the ring structure. The comparatively hot sill intrusion setting at Ringvent rep-
resents a shallow-emplacement end-member. The primary objectives for Sites U1547 and U1548
were to characterize the physical, chemical, and biological processes driven and affected by this
end-member type of sill–sediment system, with a particular focus on the response of microbial
communities to the expected steep temperature gradients at these sites. Moreover, two additional
holes in an area near Ringvent were added to Site U1548 during the expedition (Holes U1548D
and U1548E), with the joint objective of characterizing the geochemical signature of the abrupt
lateral change in seismic character observed in sediment strata between ~2.39 and 2.42 s TWT,
which may be related to a diagenetic change caused by the proximity to the igneous intrusions at
Ringvent.

1.2. Operations
At Sites U1547 and U1548, ten holes were established within or adjacent to the Ringvent structure
to characterize this hydrothermal mound and its immediate surroundings.

We cored five holes at Site U1547. In Hole U1547A, located at 27°30.4561′N, 111°40.6980′W in a
water depth of 1733.7 m, we used the advanced piston corer (APC), half-length APC (HLAPC),
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Figure F1. Bathymetry of Guaymas Basin with Baja California in the southwest and the Sonora margin in the northeast, 
showing all DSDP Leg 64 and IODP Expedition 385 sites drilled in the area. Seismic = seismic transects conducted prior to 
Expedition 385. Inset: tectonic setting of the Gulf of California. Green shading = Guaymas Basin; blue box = main figure area. 
Contour lines = 200 m.
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Figure F2. Bathymetric map showing all holes drilled inside and outside the circular hydrothermal mound structure called 
Ringvent, Sites U1547 and U1548. Locations of seismic crossing lines are also indicated. Contour lines = 5 m.
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and extended core barrel (XCB) systems to advance from the seafloor to a final depth of 141.3 
meters below seafloor (mbsf ) with a recovery of 145.3 m (103%). We made formation temperature 
measurements at several depths using the advanced piston corer temperature (APCT-3) tool and 
the Sediment Temperature 2 (SET2) tool. In Hole U1547B, located at 27°30.4128′N, 
111°40.7341′W in a water depth of 1732.2 m, we deployed the APC, HLAPC, and XCB systems. 
Cores penetrated from the seafloor to a final depth of 209.8 mbsf and recovered 161.3 m (77%). 
Formation temperature measurements were made at several depths using the APCT-3 and SET2 
tools. Next, we deployed the Kuster Flow Through Sampler (Kuster FTS) to successfully recover 
two borehole fluid samples, one each from 109.7 and 135.7 mbsf. We then conducted downhole 
wireline logging with the triple combination (triple combo) and Formation MicroScanner (FMS)-
sonic logging tool strings. In Hole U1547C, located at 27°30.4455′N, 111°40.7064′W in a water 
depth of 1732.2 m, we first drilled without core recovery from the seafloor to 81.3 mbsf. We then 
used the rotary core barrel (RCB) system to advance from 81.3 mbsf to a final depth of 159.2 mbsf 
with a recovery of 9.0 m (12%). In Hole U1547D, located at 27°30.3947′N, 111°40.7483′W in a 
water depth of 1732.2 m, we first drilled without core recovery from the seafloor to 81.3 mbsf. We 
then used the RCB system to advance from 81.3 mbsf to a final depth of 193.0 mbsf with a recovery 
of 34.9 m (31%). The Elevated Temperature Borehole Sensor (ETBS) was deployed to take a tem-
perature measurement at the bottom of the hole. In Hole U1547E, located at 27°30.3598′N, 
111°40.7756′W in a water depth of 1732.1 m, we first drilled without core recovery from the sea-
floor to 61.8 mbsf. We then used the RCB system to advance from 61.8 mbsf to a final depth of 
191.2 mbsf with a recovery of 44.9 m (35%). Holes U1547B–U1547D were dedicated to extensive 
microbial and biogeochemical sampling that required the deployment of perfluorocarbon tracers 
(PFTs) downhole for all cores to monitor drilling fluid (seawater) contamination. A total of 235.0 
h, or 9.8 days, were spent at Site U1547 (Table T1).

Five holes were cored at Site U1548. In Hole U1548A, located at 27°30.2466′N, 111°40.8665′W in 
a water depth of 1739.9 m, we deployed the APC and XCB systems. Cores advanced from the sea-
floor to a final depth of 103.4 mbsf and recovered 114.0 m (110%). We made formation tempera-
ture measurements at several depths using the APCT-3 tool. In Hole U1548B, located at 
27°30.2540′N, 111°40.8601′W in a water depth of 1738.9 m, we deployed the APC and XCB sys-
tems to advance from the seafloor to a final depth of 95.1 mbsf with a recovery of 87.7 m (92%). We 
made formation temperature measurements at several depths with the APCT-3 and SET2 tools. 
We then deployed the Kuster FTS to successfully recover a borehole fluid sample from 70.0 mbsf. 
In Hole U1548C, located at 27°30.2698′N, 111°40.8476′W in a water depth of 1737.0 m, we 
deployed the APC and XCB systems to advance from the seafloor to a final depth of 69.8 mbsf with 
a recovery of 71.0 m (102%). We made formation temperature measurements at several depths 
with the APCT-3 and SET2 tools. In Hole U1548D, located at 27°30.5316′N, 111°41.3855′W in a 
water depth of 1729.3 m, we deployed the APC and HLAPC systems. Cores penetrated from the 
seafloor to a final depth of 110.0 mbsf and recovered 120.5 m (110%). Formation temperature mea-
surements were made at several depths using the APCT-3 tool. In Hole U1548E, located at 
27°30.4829′N, 111°41.2922′W in a water depth of 1729.9 m, we deployed the APC system. Cores 
penetrated from the seafloor to a final depth of 110.0 mbsf and recovered 115.2 m (105%). We 
conducted formation temperature measurements at several depths using the APCT-3 tool. Holes 
U1548B and U1548C were dedicated to extensive microbial and biogeochemical sampling that 
required the deployment of PFTs downhole for all cores to monitor drilling fluid (seawater) con-
tamination. A total of 94.6 h, or 3.9 days, were spent at Site U1548 (Table T2).

1.3. Principal results

1.3.1. Lithostratigraphy
This lithostratigraphic summary characterizes Sites U1547 and U1548, which are located only a 
few hundred meters from each other (maximum distance between holes = ~800 m). Site U1547 and 
Holes U1548A–U1548C were drilled inside or adjacent to the Ringvent structure, and Holes 
U1548D and U1548E were drilled ~600 m west-northwest of Ringvent. The sediments recovered at 
Sites U1547 and U1548 are middle to late Pleistocene in age and mostly biogenic (mainly diatom 
ooze), although the proportion of siliciclastic components is more significant compared to Sites 
U1545 and U1546 in northwest Guaymas Basin (Figures F8, F9, F10). The sequence recovered at 
85.105.2021 publications.iodp.org · 3
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Table T1. Operations summary, Site U1547. UTC = Coordinated Universal Time, DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, CSF = core 
depth below seafloor. H = advanced piston corer (APC), F = half-length APC, X = extended core barrel, R = rotary core barrel, numeric core type = drilled interval. N-Mag 
= nonmagnetic core barrel. APCT-3 = advanced piston corer temperature-3 tool, SET2 = Sediment Temperature 2 tool. (Continued on next two pages.) Download 
table in CSV format.

Hole U1547A Hole U1547B Hole U1547C
Latitude: 27°30.4561′N Latitude: 27°30.4128′N Latitude: 27°30.4455′N
Longitude: 111°40.6980′W Longitude: 111°40.7341′W Longitude: 111°40.7064′W
Water depth (m): 1733.72 Water depth (m): 1732.22 Water depth (m): 1732.22
Date started (UTC): 15 October 2019, 0345 h Date started (UTC): 16 October 2019, 2125 h Date started UTC (h): 22 October 2019, 0300
Date finished (UTC): 16 October 2019, 2125 h Date finished (UTC): 20 October 2019, 0500 h Date finished UTC (h): 23 October 2019, 0230
Time on hole (days): 1.74 Time on hole (days): 3.32 Time on hole (days): 0.98
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1744.8 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1743.3 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1743.3
Seafloor depth est. method: Mudline core Seafloor depth est. method: Mudline core Seafloor depth est. method: Offset from Hole B
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.08 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.08 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.08
Penetration DSF (m): 141.3 Penetration DSF (m): 209.8 Penetration DSF (m): 159.2
Cored interval (m): 141.3 Cored interval (m): 209.8 Cored interval (m): 77.9
Recovered length (m): 145.33 Recovered length (m): 161.33 Recovered length (m): 8.96
Recovery (%): 102.85 Recovery (%): 76.9 Recovery (%): 11.5
Drilled interval (m): 0 Drilled interval (m): 0  Drilled interval (m): 81.3
Drilled interval (N): 0 Drilled interval (N): 0 Drilled interval (N): 1
Total cores (N): 27 Total cores (N): 50 Total cores (N): 8

Hole U1547D Hole U1547E
Latitude: 27°30.3947′N Latitude: 27°30.3598′N
Longitude: 111°40.7483′W Longitude: 111°40.7756′W
Water depth (m): 1732.22 Water depth (m): 1732.09
Date started UTC (h): 23 October 2019, 0230 Date started (UTC): 4 November 2019, 0830 h
Date finished UTC (h): 24 October 2019, 2215 Date finished (UTC): 6 November 2019, 0645 h
Time on hole (days): 1.82 Time on hole (days): 1.93
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1743.3 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1743.3
Seafloor depth est. method: Offset from Hole B Seafloor depth est. method: Offset from Hole B
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.08 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.21
Penetration DSF (m): 193 Penetration DSF (m): 191.2
Cored interval (m): 111.7 Cored interval (m): 129.4
Recovered length (m): 34.925 Recovered length (m): 44.86
Recovery (%): 31.27 Recovery (%): 34.67
Drilled interval (m): 81.3 Drilled interval (m): 61.8
Drilled interval (N): 1 Drilled interval (N): 1
Total cores (N): 20 Total cores (N): 23

Core Date

Time on 
deck 

UTC (h)

Top depth
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)
Advanced 

(m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)

Top depth 
cored 

CSF (m)

Bottom depth 
recovered 

(m)
Recovery 

(%)
Sections 

(N) Comment

385-U1547A- .0 .0 .0 .0 .0
1H 15 Oct 2019 1550 0.0 5.3 5.3 5.36 5.36 0.0 5.36 101 5 N-Mag
2H 15 Oct 2019 1730 5.3 14.8 9.5 9.87 9.87 5.3 15.17 104 8 N-Mag
3H 15 Oct 2019 1815 14.8 24.3 9.5 9.96 9.96 14.8 24.76 105 8 N-Mag
4H 15 Oct 2019 1910 24.3 33.8 9.5 9.97 9.97 24.3 34.27 105 8 N-Mag, APCT-3
5H 15 Oct 2019 1945 33.8 43.3 9.5 9.98 9.98 33.8 43.78 105 8 N-Mag
6H 15 Oct 2019 2035 43.3 52.8 9.5 10.12 10.12 43.3 53.42 107 8 N-Mag, APCT-3
7H 15 Oct 2019 2105 52.8 62.3 9.5 9.97 9.97 52.8 62.77 105 8 N-Mag
8H 15 Oct 2019 2215 62.3 71.8 9.5 10.09 10.09 62.3 72.39 106 8 N-Mag, APCT-3
9H 15 Oct 2019 2240 71.8 81.3 9.5 9.97 9.97 71.8 81.77 105 8 N-Mag
10H 15 Oct 2019 2320 81.3 90.8 9.5 10.07 10.07 81.3 91.37 106 8 N-Mag, APCT-3
11H 16 Oct 2019 0000 90.8 92.1 1.3 3.64 3.64 90.8 94.44 280 5 N-Mag
12X 16 Oct 2019 0100 92.1 95.6 3.5 0.00  92.1 92.10 0 0
13F 16 Oct 2019 0210 95.6 96.8 1.2 4.68 4.68 95.6 100.28 390 5 N-Mag
14X 16 Oct 2019 0250 96.8 98.4 1.6 1.13 1.13 96.8 97.93 71 2
15F 16 Oct 2019 0310 98.4 99.7 1.3 3.20 3.20 98.4 101.60 246 4 N-Mag
16X 16 Oct 2019 0400 99.7 101.9 2.2 1.99 1.99 99.7 101.69 90 3 SET2 after 16X
17F 16 Oct 2019 0525 101.9 103.9 2.0 3.74 3.74 101.9 105.64 187 4 N-Mag
18X 16 Oct 2019 0600 103.9 106.1 2.2 1.79 1.79 103.9 105.69 81 2
19F 16 Oct 2019 0630 106.1 108.1 2.0 3.30 3.30 106.1 109.40 165 4 N-Mag
20X 16 Oct 2019 0725 108.1 109.1 1.0 0.17 0.17 108.1 108.27 17 1
21F 16 Oct 2019 0800 109.1 113.8 4.7 4.69 4.69 109.1 113.79 100 4 N-Mag
22F 16 Oct 2019 0835 113.8 118.5 4.7 4.83 4.83 113.8 118.63 103 5 N-Mag
23F 16 Oct 2019 0930 118.5 123.2 4.7 4.98 4.98 118.5 123.48 106 5 N-Mag, SET2 after 23F
24F 16 Oct 2019 1120 123.2 126.6 3.4 4.50 4.50 123.2 127.70 132 4 N-Mag
25X 16 Oct 2019 1230 126.6 131.6 5.0 4.63 4.63 126.6 131.23 93 4
26X 16 Oct 2019 1345 131.6 136.3 4.7 1.57 1.58 131.6 133.18 33 2
27X 16 Oct 2019 1735 136.3 141.3 5.0 1.13 1.20 136.3 137.50 23 3

Hole U1547A totals: 141.3 145.33 .0 .0 .0 103 134

385-U1547B- .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0
1H 16 Oct 2019 2305 0.0 6.2 6.2 6.27 6.27 0.0 6.27 101 6 N-Mag
https://doi.org/10.14379/iodp.proc.385.105.2021 publications.iodp.org · 4
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2H 17 Oct 2019 0010 6.2 15.7 9.5 9.89 9.89 6.2 16.09 104 8 N-Mag
3H 17 Oct 2019 0130 15.7 25.2 9.5 9.87 9.87 15.7 25.57 104 8 N-Mag
4H 17 Oct 2019 0245 25.2 34.7 9.5 9.87 9.87 25.2 35.07 104 8 N-Mag, APCT-3
5H 17 Oct 2019 0400 34.7 44.2 9.5 9.99 9.96 34.7 44.66 105 8 N-Mag
6H 17 Oct 2019 0515 44.2 53.7 9.5 9.83 9.83 44.2 54.03 103 8 N-Mag, APCT-3
7H 17 Oct 2019 0635 53.7 63.2 9.5 9.92 9.92 53.7 63.62 104 8 N-Mag
8H 17 Oct 2019 0750 63.2 72.7 9.5 9.82 9.82 63.2 73.02 103 8 APCT-3
9H 17 Oct 2019 0905 72.7 82.2 9.5 9.92 9.92 72.7 82.62 104 8 N-Mag
10H 17 Oct 2019 1025 82.2 90.5 8.3 8.78 8.78 82.2 90.98 106 7 N-Mag, APCT-3
11X 17 Oct 2019 1120 90.5 91.7 1.2 0.06 0.06 90.5 90.56 5 1
12F 17 Oct 2019 1200 91.7 95.4 3.7 4.89 4.89 91.7 96.59 132 5 N-Mag, APCT-3
13X 17 Oct 2019 1255 95.4 96.4 1.0 0.15 0.15 95.4 95.55 15 1
14F 17 Oct 2019 1330 96.4 101.1 4.7 4.75 4.75 96.4 101.15 101 5 N-Mag
15X 17 Oct 2019 1440 101.1 101.9 0.8 0.28 0.28 101.1 101.38 35 1
16F 17 Oct 2019 1510 101.9 103.9 2.0 2.43 2.43 101.9 104.33 122 3 N-Mag
17X 17 Oct 2019 1550 103.9 105.6 1.7 0.07 0.07 103.9 103.97 4 1
18F 17 Oct 2019 1625 105.6 110.3 4.7 4.74 4.74 105.6 110.34 101 4 N-Mag
19F 17 Oct 2019 1705 110.3 114.0 3.7 4.80 4.80 110.3 115.10 130 5 N-Mag
20X 17 Oct 2019 1745 114.0 114.6 0.6 0.13 0.13 114.0 114.13 22 1 SET2 after 20X
21F 17 Oct 2019 1925 114.6 119.3 4.7 4.80 4.80 114.6 119.40 102 5 N-Mag
22F 17 Oct 2019 2010 119.3 119.8 0.5 1.34 1.34 119.3 120.64 268 2 N-Mag
23X 17 Oct 2019 2120 119.8 125.4 5.6 0.45 0.69 119.8 120.49 8 2
24F 17 Oct 2019 2150 125.4 130.1 4.7 4.32 4.32 125.4 129.72 92 4 N-Mag
25F 17 Oct 2019 2220 130.1 134.8 4.7 3.66 3.66 130.1 133.76 78 4 N-Mag
26F 17 Oct 2019 2310 134.8 139.5 4.7 4.11 4.11 134.8 138.91 87 4 N-Mag, SET2 after 26F
27F 18 Oct 2019 0045 139.5 144.2 4.7 0.18 0.18 139.5 139.68 4 1 N-Mag
28F 18 Oct 2019 0150 144.2 148.9 4.7 3.54 3.54 144.2 147.74 75 4 N-Mag
29F 18 Oct 2019 0235 148.9 150.6 1.7 3.53 3.53 148.9 152.43 208 4 N-Mag
30X 18 Oct 2019 0335 150.6 154.6 4.0 0.44 0.64 150.6 151.24 11 1
31X 18 Oct 2019 0445 154.6 157.3 2.7 0.20 0.24 154.6 154.84 7 1
32F 18 Oct 2019 0535 157.3 158.8 1.5 0.24 0.24 157.3 157.54 16 1 N-Mag
33X 18 Oct 2019 0710 158.8 162.3 3.5 0.30 0.42 158.8 159.22 9 1
34X 18 Oct 2019 0850 162.3 166.0 3.7 0.70 0.82 162.3 163.12 19 1
35X 18 Oct 2019 1105 166.0 169.0 3.0 1.06 1.25 166.0 167.25 35 1
36X 18 Oct 2019 1400 169.0 172.0 3.0 0.93 0.91 169.0 169.91 31 1
37X 18 Oct 2019 1615 172.0 175.0 3.0 1.47 1.29 172.0 173.29 49 1
38X 18 Oct 2019 1835 175.0 179.7 4.7 0.73 0.65 175.0 175.65 16 1
39X 18 Oct 2019 2030 179.7 183.7 4.0 1.72 1.99 179.7 181.69 43 2
40X 18 Oct 2019 2230 183.7 189.1 5.4 1.88 2.25 183.7 185.95 35 2
41X 19 Oct 2019 0015 189.1 192.4 3.3 1.94 2.20 189.1 191.30 59 2
42X 19 Oct 2019 0215 192.4 198.6 6.2 1.85 1.76 192.4 194.16 30 2
43X 19 Oct 2019 0405 198.6 203.1 4.5 1.64 1.60 198.6 200.20 36 2
44X 19 Oct 2019 0600 203.1 205.2 2.1 0.45 0.89 203.1 203.99 21 1
45X 19 Oct 2019 0755 205.2 205.6 0.4 0.53 0.55 205.2 205.75 133 1
46X 19 Oct 2019 1005 205.6 206.0 0.4 0.22 0.22 205.6 205.82 55 1
47X 19 Oct 2019 1200 206.0 207.1 1.1 0.46 0.53 206.0 206.53 42 1
48X 19 Oct 2019 1400 207.1 208.6 1.5 0.59 0.70 207.1 207.80 39 1
49X 19 Oct 2019 1605 208.6 209.2 0.6 0.75 0.73 208.6 209.33 125 1
50X 19 Oct 2019 1810 209.2 209.8 0.6 0.84 0.74 209.2 209.94 140 1

Hole U1547B totals: 209.8 161.33 .0 .0 .0 77 160

385-U1547C- .0 .0 .0 .0 .0.0 .0.0 .0.0
11 22 Oct 2019 1240 0.0 81.3 81.3  *****Drilled from 0 to 81.3 m DSF***** Drilled interval
2R 22 Oct 2019 1345 81.3 91.0 9.7 0.30 0.30 81.3 81.60 3 1 N-Mag
3R 22 Oct 2019 1455 91.0 100.8 9.8 0.62 0.62 91.0 91.62 6 2 N-Mag
4R 22 Oct 2019 1605 100.8 110.5 9.7 0.18 0.18 100.8 100.98 2 1 N-Mag
5R 22 Oct 2019 1655 110.5 120.3 9.8 0.18 0.18 110.5 110.68 2 1 N-Mag
6R 22 Oct 2019 1800 120.3 130.0 9.7 1.02 1.02 120.3 121.32 11 2 N-Mag
7R 22 Oct 2019 1935 130.0 139.7 9.7 1.88 2.42 130.0 132.42 19 2 N-Mag
8R 22 Oct 2019 2150 139.7 149.5 9.8 2.98 3.91 139.7 143.61 30 3 N-Mag
9R 23 Oct 2019 0105 149.5 159.2 9.7 1.80 2.66 149.5 152.16 19 2 N-Mag

Hole U1547C totals: 159.2 8.96 .0 .0 .0 12 14

385-U1547D- .0 .0 .0 .0 .0.0 .0.0 .0.0
11 23 Oct 2019 0430 0.0 81.3 81.3  *****Drilled from 0 to 81.3 m DSF***** Drilled interval
2R 23 Oct 2019 0540 81.3 91.1 9.8 0.03 0.03 81.3 81.33 0 1 N-Mag
3R 23 Oct 2019 0625 91.1 100.8 9.7 0.16 0.16 91.1 91.26 2 1 N-Mag
4R 23 Oct 2019 0800 100.8 110.5 9.7 1.47 1.57 100.8 102.37 15 2 N-Mag
5R 23 Oct 2019 0945 110.5 115.2 4.7 1.51 1.74 110.5 112.24 32 2 N-Mag
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Table T1 (continued). (Continued on next page.)
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6R 23 Oct 2019 1155 115.2 120.2 5.0 2.72 2.38 115.2 117.58 54 2 N-Mag
7R 23 Oct 2019 1345 120.2 125.0 4.8 1.67 2.06 120.2 122.26 35 2 N-Mag
8R 23 Oct 2019 1530 125.0 130.0 5.0 2.29 2.85 125.0 127.85 46 2 N-Mag
9R 23 Oct 2019 1655 130.0 134.8 4.8 1.57 2.21 130.0 132.21 33 2 N-Mag
10R 23 Oct 2019 1845 134.8 139.8 5.0 2.82 3.76 134.8 138.56 56 3 N-Mag
11R 23 Oct 2019 2025 139.8 144.5 4.7 1.38 1.96 139.8 141.76 29 2 N-Mag
12R 23 Oct 2019 2145 144.5 149.5 5.0 1.77 1.79 144.5 146.29 35 2 N-Mag
13R 23 Oct 2019 2315 149.5 154.2 4.7 1.69 2.36 149.5 151.86 36 2 N-Mag
14R 24 Oct 2019 0120 154.2 159.2 5.0 1.78 2.45 154.2 156.65 36 2 N-Mag
15R 24 Oct 2019 0340 159.2 163.9 4.7 1.98 1.97 159.2 161.17 42 2 N-Mag
16R 24 Oct 2019 0515 163.9 168.9 5.0 1.00 1.21 163.9 165.11 20 1 N-Mag
17R 24 Oct 2019 0645 168.9 173.6 4.7 2.00 2.40 168.9 171.30 43 2 N-Mag
18R 24 Oct 2019 0835 173.6 178.6 5.0 1.33 1.50 173.6 175.10 27 1 N-Mag
19R 24 Oct 2019 1010 178.6 183.3 4.7 2.80 3.69 178.6 182.29 60 3 N-Mag
20R 24 Oct 2019 1230 183.3 188.3 5.0 2.89 4.06 183.3 187.36 58 3 N-Mag
21R 24 Oct 2019 1425 188.3 193.0 4.7 2.07 3.08 188.3 191.38 44 3 N-Mag

Hole U1547D totals: 193.0 34.93 .0 .0 .0 31 40

385-U1547E- .0 .0 .0 .0 .0.0 .0.0 .0.0
11 4 Nov 2019 1750 0.0 61.8 61.8  *****Drilled from 0 to 61.8 m DSF***** Drilled interval
2R 4 Nov 2019 1840 61.8 71.3 9.5 0.05 0.05 61.8 61.85 1 1 N-Mag
3R 4 Nov 2019 1930 71.3 81.3 10.0 0.15 0.15 71.3 71.45 2 1 N-Mag
4R 4 Nov 2019 2050 81.3 91.0 9.7 1.60 2.16 81.3 83.46 16 3 N-Mag
5R 4 Nov 2019 2200 91.0 100.8 9.8 1.80 2.54 91.0 93.54 18 2 N-Mag
6R 4 Nov 2019 2300 100.8 110.5 9.7 1.49 2.14 100.8 102.94 15 2 N-Mag
7R 5 Nov 2019 0050 110.5 120.3 9.8 1.94 2.50 110.5 113.00 20 2 N-Mag
8R 5 Nov 2019 0235 120.3 125.0 4.7 1.07 1.41 120.3 121.71 23 1 N-Mag
9R 5 Nov 2019 0415 125.0 130.0 5.0 1.30 1.82 125.0 126.82 26 2 N-Mag
10R 5 Nov 2019 0545 130.0 134.8 4.8 3.32 3.40 130.0 133.40 69 3 N-Mag
11R 5 Nov 2019 0725 134.8 139.8 5.0 2.30 2.97 134.8 137.77 46 3 N-Mag
12R 5 Nov 2019 0900 139.8 144.8 5.0 1.00 1.13 139.8 140.93 20 1 N-Mag
13R 5 Nov 2019 1050 144.8 149.5 4.7 2.15 2.24 144.8 147.04 46 3 N-Mag
14R 5 Nov 2019 1255 149.5 154.2 4.7 2.02 2.70 149.5 152.20 43 2 N-Mag
15R 5 Nov 2019 1455 154.2 159.2 5.0 2.05 4.05 154.2 158.25 41 3 N-Mag
16R 5 Nov 2019 1650 159.2 163.9 4.7 1.61 2.05 159.2 161.25 34 2 N-Mag
17R 5 Nov 2019 1845 163.9 168.9 5.0 3.22 3.99 163.9 167.89 64 4 N-Mag
18R 5 Nov 2019 2135 168.9 172.6 3.7 2.95 3.55 168.9 172.45 80 3 N-Mag
19R 6 Nov 2019 0020 172.6 174.6 2.0 2.21 2.21 172.6 174.81 111 3 N-Mag
20R 6 Nov 2019 0510 174.6 177.3 2.7 2.50 2.77 174.6 177.37 93 2 N-Mag
21R 6 Nov 2019 0745 177.3 180.7 3.4 2.93 3.66 177.3 180.96 86 3 N-Mag
22R 6 Nov 2019 1040 180.7 185.0 4.3 2.24 2.99 180.7 183.69 52 2 N-Mag
23R 6 Nov 2019 1335 185.0 187.7 2.7 2.26 2.76 185.0 187.76 84 2 N-Mag
24R 6 Nov 2019 1630 187.7 191.2 3.5 2.70 3.54 187.7 191.24 77 3 N-Mag

  Hole U1547E totals: 191.2 44.86 .0 .0 .0 35 53
Site U1547 totals: 894.5 395.40 .0 .0 .0 59 401
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Table T1 (continued).

Sites U1547 and U1548 shows downhole changes in the lithologic characteristics of the sediment 
that are related to changes in (1) the abundance ratio between diatom ooze and clay minerals, 
(2) the abundance of carbonate precipitates, and (3) to a lesser extent, the diagenetic changes of 
biogenic silica. Downhole changes in lithology at Sites U1547 and U1548 are not significant enough 
to require division into more than one lithostratigraphic unit but are sufficient to warrant the divi-
sion of Unit I into four subunits at Site U1547 and three subunits at Site U1548 (Figures F8, F9, 
F10). The uppermost subunit, Subunit IA, is made up of a similar lithology at both sites, mainly 
consisting of more or less laminated diatom ooze mixed with different amounts of clay minerals. 
The boundary between Subunits IA and IB is located at ~40 mbsf in holes at both sites except in 
Hole U1548C, where it occurs at ~27 mbsf. Subunit IB is mainly composed of varying proportions 
of diatoms and clay, with the addition of significant (>5%) micrite (euhedral to subhedral, micro-
meter-sized authigenic carbonate particles). Gray silty beds, often showing erosional bottom con-
tacts, are also frequent, and some of these beds attain thicknesses of up to 1.2 m. The top of Subunit 
IC (only observed in Hole U1548C) is very thin and coincides with a significant drop in micrite 
content in the sediment, although limestone/dolostone intervals still persist. The main lithologies 
are diatom clay and clay-rich diatom ooze. Sandy and silty intervals are also common, and some 
intervals display evidence of syndepositional deformation. Subunit ID was only recovered at Site 
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Table T2. Operations summary, Site U1548. UTC = Coordinated Universal Time, DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, CSF = core 
depth below seafloor. H = advanced piston corer (APC), F = half-length APC, X = extended core barrel. N-Mag = nonmagnetic core barrel. APCT-3 = advanced piston 
corer temperature-3 tool, SET2 = Sediment Temperature 2 tool. (Continued on next page.) Download table in CSV format.

Hole U1548A Hole U1548B Hole U1548C
Latitude: 27°30.2466′N Latitude: 27°30.2540′N Latitude: 27°30.2698′N
Longitude: 111°40.8665′W Longitude: 111°40.8601′W Longitude: 111°40.8476′W
Water depth (m): 1739.94 Water depth (m): 1738.94 Water depth (m): 1737.03
Date started (UTC): 20 October 2019, 0700 h Date started (UTC): 21 October 2019, 0440 h Date started (UTC): 6 November 2019, 2245 h
Date finished (UTC): 21 October 2019, 0440 h Date finished (UTC): 22 October 2019, 0300 h Date finished (UTC): 8 November 2019, 0010 h
Time on hole (days): 0.9 Time on hole (days): 0.93 Time on hole (days): 1.06
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1751 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1750 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1748.3
Seafloor depth est. method: Mudline core Seafloor depth est. method: Mudline core Seafloor depth est. method: Mudline core
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.06 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.06 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.27
Penetration DSF (m): 103.4 Penetration DSF (m): 95.1 Penetration DSF (m): 69.8
Cored interval (m): 103.4 Cored interval (m): 95.1 Cored interval (m): 69.8
Recovered length (m): 113.97 Recovered length (m): 87.65 Recovered length (m): 71
Recovery (%): 110.22 Recovery (%): 92.17 Recovery (%): 101.72
Drilled interval (m): 0  Drilled interval (m): 0  Drilled interval (m): 0  
Drilled interval (N): 0 Drilled interval (N): 0 Drilled interval (N): 0
Total cores (N): 20 Total cores (N): 12 Total cores (N): 10

Hole U1548D Hole U1548E
Latitude: 27°30.5316′N Latitude: 27°30.4829′N
Longitude: 111°41.3855′W Longitude: 111°41.2922′W
Water depth (m): 1729.33 Water depth (m): 1729.93
Date started (UTC): 8 November 2019, 0010 h Date started (UTC): 8 November 2019, 1250 h
Date finished (UTC): 8 November 2019, 1250 h Date finished (UTC): 9 November 2019, 0115 h
Time on hole (days): 0.53 Time on hole (days): 0.52
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1740.6 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1741.2
Seafloor depth est. method: Mudline core Seafloor depth est. method: Mudline core
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.27 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.27
Penetration DSF (m): 110 Penetration DSF (m): 110
Cored interval (m): 110 Cored interval (m): 110
Recovered length (m): 120.52 Recovered length (m): 115.22
Recovery (%): 109.56 Recovery (%): 104.75
Drilled interval (m): 0 Drilled interval (m): 0  
Drilled interval (N): 0 Drilled interval (N): 0
Total cores (N): 13 Total cores (N): 12
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385-U1548A- .0.0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0
1H 20 Oct 2019 1110 0.0 1.9 1.9 1.83 1.83 0.0 1.83 96 3 N-Mag
2H 20 Oct 2019 1200 1.9 11.4 9.5 9.80 9.80 1.9 11.70 103 8 N-Mag
3H 20 Oct 2019 1245 11.4 20.9 9.5 9.90 9.90 11.4 21.30 104 8 N-Mag
4H 20 Oct 2019 1340 20.9 30.4 9.5 10.06 10.06 20.9 30.96 106 8 N-Mag, APCT-3
5H 20 Oct 2019 1430 30.4 39.9 9.5 9.87 9.87 30.4 40.27 104 8 N-Mag
6H 20 Oct 2019 1520 39.9 49.4 9.5 9.85 9.85 39.9 49.75 104 8 N-Mag, APCT-3
7H 20 Oct 2019 1610 49.4 58.9 9.5 9.81 9.81 49.4 59.21 103 8 N-Mag
8H 20 Oct 2019 1715 58.9 68.4 9.5 10.12 10.12 58.9 69.02 107 8 N-Mag, APCT-3
9H 20 Oct 2019 1800 68.4 77.9 9.5 10.00 10.00 68.4 78.40 105 8 N-Mag
10H 20 Oct 2019 1855 77.9 86.4 8.5 9.53 9.53 77.9 87.43 112 8 N-Mag, APCT-3
11X 20 Oct 2019 1945 86.4 87.4 1.0 0.76 0.76 86.4 87.16 76 2
12H 20 Oct 2019 2020 87.4 91.7 4.3 8.77 8.77 87.4 96.17 204 8 N-Mag
13X 20 Oct 2019 2050 91.7 92.7 1.0 0.40 0.40 91.7 92.10 40 2
14H 20 Oct 2019 2130 92.7 94.7 2.0 3.20 3.20 92.7 95.90 160 4 N-Mag
15X 20 Oct 2019 2215 94.7 96.2 1.5 0.00 94.7 94.70 0 0
16H 20 Oct 2019 2235 96.2 96.7 0.5 6.83 6.83 96.2 103.03 1366 6 N-Mag
17X 20 Oct 2019 2320 96.7 98.4 1.7 0.83 0.83 96.7 97.53 49 2
18H 20 Oct 2019 2350 98.4 99.4 1.0 0.81 0.81 98.4 99.21 81 2 N-Mag
19X 21 Oct 2019 0125 99.4 101.9 2.5 0.60 0.64 99.4 100.04 24 1
20X 21 Oct 2019 0320 101.9 103.4 1.5 1.00 1.14 101.9 103.04 67 1

Hole U1548A totals: 103.4 113.97 .0 .0 .0 110 103

385-U1548B- .0 .0.0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0
1H 21 Oct 2019 0600 0.0 5.9 5.9 5.94 5.94 0.0 5.94 101 5 N-Mag
2H 21 Oct 2019 0650 5.9 15.4 9.5 9.85 9.85 5.9 15.75 104 8 N-Mag
3H 21 Oct 2019 0805 15.4 24.9 9.5 9.65 9.65 15.4 25.05 102 8 N-Mag
4H 21 Oct 2019 0905 24.9 34.4 9.5 9.94 9.94 24.9 34.84 105 8 N-Mag, APCT-3
5H 21 Oct 2019 1005 34.4 43.9 9.5 9.32 9.32 34.4 43.72 98 8 N-Mag
6H 21 Oct 2019 1105 43.9 53.4 9.5 10.09 10.09 43.9 53.99 106 8 N-Mag, APCT-3
7H 21 Oct 2019 1205 53.4 62.9 9.5 9.80 9.80 53.4 63.20 103 9 N-Mag, SET2 after 7H
8H 21 Oct 2019 1355 62.9 72.4 9.5 9.84 9.84 62.9 72.74 104 8 N-Mag, SET2 after 8H
9H 21 Oct 2019 1550 72.4 80.4 8.0 9.89 9.89 72.4 82.29 124 8 N-Mag
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10X 21 Oct 2019 1650 80.4 87.4 7.0 0.15 0.15 80.4 80.55 2 1
11X 21 Oct 2019 1820 87.4 93.8 6.4 2.09 2.15 87.4 89.55 33 3
12X 21 Oct 2019 2020 93.8 95.1 1.3 1.09 1.00 93.8 94.80 84 1

Hole U1548B totals: 95.1 87.65 .0 .0 .0 92 75

385-U1548C- .0 .0.0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0
1H 7 Nov 2019 0905 0.0 7.6 7.6 7.64 7.64 0.0 7.64 101 7 N-Mag
2H 7 Nov 2019 0950 7.6 17.1 9.5 9.86 9.86 7.6 17.46 104 9 N-Mag
3H 7 Nov 2019 1030 17.1 26.6 9.5 9.73 9.73 17.1 26.83 102 9 N-Mag
4H 7 Nov 2019 1130 26.6 36.1 9.5 9.69 9.69 26.6 36.29 102 8 N-Mag, APCT-3
5H 7 Nov 2019 1230 36.1 45.6 9.5 9.81 9.81 36.1 45.91 103 9 N-Mag, SET2 after 5H
6H 7 Nov 2019 1425 45.6 55.1 9.5 9.72 9.72 45.6 55.32 102 8 N-Mag, SET2 after 6H
7H 7 Nov 2019 1610 55.1 64.6 9.5 10.01 10.01 55.1 65.11 105 8 N-Mag, SET2 after 7H
8X 7 Nov 2019 1925 64.6 66.1 1.5 0.71 0.84 64.6 65.44 47 1
9X 7 Nov 2019 2130 66.1 67.7 1.6 2.21 2.12 66.1 68.22 138 2
10X 7 Nov 2019 2335 67.7 69.8 2.1 1.62 1.85 67.7 69.55 77 2

Hole U1548C totals: 69.8 71.00 .0 .0 .0 102 63

385-U1548D- .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0
1H 8 Nov 2019 0320 0.0 6.3 6.3 6.38 6.36 0.0 6.36 101 6 N-Mag
2H 8 Nov 2019 0355 6.3 15.8 9.5 9.90 9.88 6.3 16.18 104 8 N-Mag
3H 8 Nov 2019 0430 15.8 25.3 9.5 9.96 9.96 15.8 25.76 105 8 N-Mag
4H 8 Nov 2019 0515 25.3 34.8 9.5 10.11 10.11 25.3 35.41 106 8 N-Mag, APCT-3
5H 8 Nov 2019 0555 34.8 44.3 9.5 9.99 9.99 34.8 44.79 105 8 N-Mag
6H 8 Nov 2019 0625 44.3 53.8 9.5 9.93 9.93 44.3 54.23 105 8 N-Mag
7H 8 Nov 2019 0700 53.8 63.3 9.5 9.95 9.95 53.8 63.75 105 8 N-Mag
8H 8 Nov 2019 0750 63.3 72.8 9.5 9.87 9.87 63.3 73.17 104 8 N-Mag, APCT-3
9H 8 Nov 2019 0835 72.8 82.3 9.5 9.99 9.99 72.8 82.79 105 8 N-Mag
10H 8 Nov 2019 0915 82.3 91.8 9.5 10.04 10.04 82.3 92.34 106 8 N-Mag
11H 8 Nov 2019 0955 91.8 96.3 4.5 9.79 9.83 91.8 101.63 218 8 N-Mag
12H 8 Nov 2019 1115 96.3 105.8 9.5 10.12 10.12 96.3 106.42 107 8 N-Mag, APCT-3
13F 8 Nov 2019 1155 105.8 110.0 4.2 4.49 4.49 105.8 110.29 107 4 N-Mag

Hole U1548D totals: 110.0 120.52 .0 .0 .0 110 98

385-U1548E- .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0
1H 8 Nov 2019 1510 0.0 5.7 5.7 5.66 5.66 0.0 5.66 99 5 N-Mag
2H 8 Nov 2019 1600 5.7 15.2 9.5 9.90 9.9 5.7 15.60 104 8 N-Mag
3H 8 Nov 2019 1640 15.2 24.7 9.5 9.74 9.74 15.2 24.94 103 8 N-Mag
4H 8 Nov 2019 1800 24.7 34.2 9.5 9.91 9.91 24.7 34.61 104 8 N-Mag, APCT-3
5H 8 Nov 2019 1840 34.2 43.7 9.5 9.75 9.75 34.2 43.95 103 8 N-Mag
6H 8 Nov 2019 1920 43.7 53.2 9.5 9.87 9.87 43.7 53.57 104 8 N-Mag
7H 8 Nov 2019 2020 53.2 62.7 9.5 10.01 10.01 53.2 63.21 105 8 N-Mag, APCT-3
8H 8 Nov 2019 2100 62.7 72.2 9.5 10.02 10.02 62.7 72.72 105 8 N-Mag
9H 8 Nov 2019 2135 72.2 81.7 9.5 9.88 9.88 72.2 82.08 104 8 N-Mag
10H 8 Nov 2019 2230 81.7 91.2 9.5 10.16 10.16 81.7 91.86 107 8 N-Mag, APCT-3
11H 8 Nov 2019 2305 91.2 100.7 9.5 10.16 10.16 91.2 101.36 107 8 N-Mag
12H 8 Nov 2019 2345 100.7 110.0 9.3 10.16 10.16 100.7 110.86 109 8 N-Mag

  Hole U1548E totals: 110.0 115.22 .0 .0 .0 105 93
Site U1548 totals: 488.3 508.50 .0 .0 .0 104 432
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Table T2 (continued).

U1547, where it is a dusky yellowish brown siliceous claystone. Diatoms are absent, and X-ray dif-
fraction (XRD) mineralogy indicates the onset of silica phase transition from opal-A to opal-CT. 
Basalt occurs at shallow depths at Sites U1547 (130.5–150 mbsf ) and U1548 (90–100 mbsf). How-
ever, poor recovery provides only limited observations of contact zones with the adjacent sediment.

1.3.2. Igneous petrology and alteration
Mafic rocks from sill intrusions underlying the Ringvent structure were recovered in Holes 
U1547A–U1547E within the circular Ringvent mound and in Holes U1548A–U1548C outside the 
Ringvent mound at its periphery. The sill bodies were encountered at different depths and recov-
ered at varying rates. Intersected sills at Site U1547 are mostly composed of aphyric to 
clinopyroxene-plagioclase phyric basalt. A ~20 m thick doleritic section recovered from the bot-
tom part of Hole U1547E (to 191 mbsf ) includes plagioclase and pyroxene phenocrysts 2–5 mm in 
size. The basaltic material is slightly to moderately vesicular, whereas doleritic intervals are non-
vesicular to slightly vesicular. The subangular to subrounded vesicles range from 1 to 25 mm in 
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diameter. Vesicles are either empty or partially/fully filled with carbonate that is often associated 
with pyrite (<0.5 mm). Empty vesicles are often coated with secondary bluish gray silicate material. 
The recovered basalts show variable degrees of alteration. Monomineralic carbonate veins are 
often surrounded by thin halos of pyrite. Occasionally, the latter also occurs as subordinate vein-
filling material. In terms of modal composition, basalts recovered at Site U1548 resemble those 
from Site U1547, but they are darker in color and usually nonvesicular. Other common features 
observed in igneous rock cores from Holes U1547A–U1547E and U1548A–U1548C are injected 
sedimentary veins, contacts between sedimentary breccia and basalt, sediment-magma mingling 
(peperite facies), and glassy chilled margins. The presence of glassy chilled margins suggests direct 
contact of the magma with very wet sediment. Chemical data obtained from Site U1547 sill inter-
vals overall reveal a subalkaline, tholeiitic mafic rock chemistry, and a few samples from Holes 
U1547D and U1547E show a calc-alkaline character. Based on their Ti-V pattern, all rock samples 
point to an enriched mid-ocean-ridge basalt (MORB) composition.

1.3.3. Structural geology
We made structural observations in all ten holes within (Site U1547) or near (Site U1548) the 
Ringvent structure. Structural information was sought from sedimentary units in four of the five 
holes at Site U1547 and all five holes at Site U1548. Hole U1547A was lithologically the most com-
plete hole for examining the sedimentary succession. Bedding and lamination in sediments show 
no significant folds and few brittle fractures and faults, although in some cases fractures are seen 
much more easily in the X-ray images than on the cut surfaces of the cores. Additional structural 
information came from the basaltic rocks in Subunit ID, which were cored in eight of the holes. 
Holes U1547B, U1547D, and U1547E recovered the most mafic hypabyssal rock. Structural fea-
tures observed in this igneous rock include preexisting fractures and faults, mineralized veins, 
glassy margins, sediment-filled veins, and fragments of columnar joints. Where possible, these 
features were measured for true dip, and they await possible reorientation using shore-based 
paleomagnetic results. Networks of veins with irregular branching patterns were not measured as 
planar features. No macroscopic shortening or folding of the veins was evident.

1.3.4. Biostratigraphy
Calcareous nannofossils are abundant to common above 43.51 mbsf at Site U1547 and in Holes 
U1548A–U1548C. This interval is followed by an alternation between intervals with few or barren 
occurrences of nannofossils and intervals with abundant/common populations from 43.73 to 
151.93 mbsf at both sites. Nannofossil preservation varies from good to poor throughout the 
entire sedimentary sequence and is generally good and moderate in samples with abundant and 
common abundances and poor in those with few and barren abundances. In general, marine dia-
toms are dominant and abundant with good to moderate preservation above 131.21 mbsf in Hole 
U1547A, above 101.15 mbsf in Hole U1547B, above 81.6 mbsf in Hole U1547C, and above 91.25 
mbsf in Hole U1547D. The barren intervals at the bottom of Site U1547 and in Holes U1548A–
U1548C might be due to diagenetic alteration. In Hole U1548A, marine diatoms are mostly abun-
dant with moderate preservation above 84.1 mbsf and are abundant to few and poorly preserved in 
the bottom interval (90.9–99.0 mbsf ). In Holes U1548D and U1548E, calcareous nannofossils are 
common to abundant with moderate and poor preservation in most samples examined, except for 
those from three sampled depths (31, 92.29, and 101.58 mbsf ) in Hole U1548D. Marine diatoms 
are dominant and abundant with good and moderate preservation throughout Holes U1548D and 
U1548E. The occurrence of calcareous nannofossil species Emiliania huxleyi to the bottom of all 
holes dates the entire sediment sequence to (Holocene to) late–middle Pleistocene, or younger 
than 0.29 Ma (Hole U1547A = 0–137 mbsf, Hole U1547B = 0–151.93 mbsf, Hole U1547C = 0–
121.13 mbsf, Hole U1547D = 0–101.33 mbsf, Hole U1548A = 0–99 mbsf, Hole U1548D = 0–
110.24 mbsf, and Hole U1548E = 0–91.81 mbsf ). This age assignment is consistent with the 
absence of calcareous nannofossil species Pseudoemiliania lacunosa (last appearance datum 
[LAD] = 0.44 Ma) and Fragilariopsis reinholdii (LAD = 0.62 Ma) in all examined samples. The 
estimated average sedimentation rate is >524 m/My (>52.4 cm/ky).

1.3.5. Paleomagnetism
Alternating field (AF) demagnetization up to 20 mT was conducted with the superconducting 
rock magnetometer (SRM) on all sediment archive-half sections from Holes U1547A, U1548A, 
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and U1548C–U1548E (APC, HLAPC, and XCB cores). The drilling-induced overprint was suc-
cessfully removed from all cores upon demagnetization. Mean inclination values after demagneti-
zation at 20 mT cluster around 46° at Site U1547 (Hole U1547A) and vary between ~40° and 47° at 
Site U1548, being comparable to the expected geocentric axial dipole (GAD) inclination at the 
latitude of the sites (46.2°). A detailed analysis of the remanence of discrete samples from Sites 
U1547 and U1548 shows that the drilling-induced overprint is removed by 10 mT and the charac-
teristic remanent magnetization (ChRM) is in accordance with the SRM measurements. The nat-
ural remanent magnetization (NRM) of archive-half sections decreases at ~30–35 mbsf in Holes 
U1547A and U1548A and ~65–70 mbsf in Holes U1548D and U1548E. The magnetic mineral 
assemblage becomes coarser, and low-coercivity minerals, likely (titano)magnetite, are dominant. 
The anisotropy of magnetic susceptibility (AMS) of sediments in Holes U1547A, U1548A, and 
U1548C–U1548E shows a mixture of prolate, oblate, and triaxial behavior in the vast majority of 
sampled depths. The igneous rock archive-half sections from Holes U1547B–U1547E, U1548A, 
and U1548C were measured for their NRM only because the AF demagnetization protocol was 
not effective for the igneous sections. All cores from Sites U1547 and U1548 were assigned to the 
normal Brunhes Chron C1n (younger than 0.78 Ma).

1.3.6. Inorganic geochemistry
A total of 32 interstitial water (IW) samples were collected from the sediment columns in Holes 
U1547A and U1547B, and 68 were collected from the sedimentary successions in Holes U1548A–
U1548E. In addition, 27 and 20 IW samples from sediments in Hole U1547A and Hole U1548A, 
respectively, were collected using Rhizon samplers. The holes at Sites U1547 and U1548 are 
divided into three groups: inside (U1547A–U1547E), peripheral to (U1548A–U1548C), and 
nearby (U1548D and U1548E) Ringvent. Above the encountered sills at Ringvent, the IW profiles 
show similar trends in all Site U1547 holes and in Holes U1548A–U1548C, with slight differences 
mainly in sulfate, alkalinity, phosphate, and sulfide concentrations. Alkalinity (~13–18 mM) and 
ammonia concentration maxima (~4–9 mM) in these holes are consistently the lowest of this 
expedition, indicating reduced biomineralization in sediments above the Ringvent sill. Abrupt 
